## SECTION XV

#### THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA IN CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 2926 AND 3475/2015

### WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

D V VAGADIA AND ORS.

... PETITIONERS

**VERSUS** 

GUJARAT URJA VIKAS NIGAM LTD AND ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

#### OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Registrar Court on 02.02.2016, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

> "COPY OF THE RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS DATED 02.02.2016 IS ENCLOSED HEREWITH."

#### SLP(C) NO. 2926/2016

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has stated that respondent No. 1 is not dead in SLP No. 2926/2015. Respondent No. 1 has already representative by Mr. Pradeep Misra, Advocate but has not filed counter affidavit.

It is further submitted that fresh Show Cause Notice was issued on 10.12.2015 to unserved respondent Nos. 2 to 4 registered AD as well by dasti. The counsel for the petitioner filed affidavit of dasti service with proof after effecting service on respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

Service is complete.

#### SLP(C) NO. 3475/2015

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has cured the defects in application for substitution in respect of deceased petitioner No. 1. the said application was allowed by Registrar(Misc.) on 12.02.2016.

Service is complete on both the respondents.

matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15th day of March, 2016.

Copy to: 1. Mr. R.M. Vithlani, Adv.

2. Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/OR