ITEM NO.7 Court 11 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION III

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 124481/2019,124483/2019,124485/2019,158868/2019, in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7662/2014

S.L OZA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA for substitution

IA No. 124481/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 124483/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 124485/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 158868/2019 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7663/2014 (III)

(IA

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 124498/2019

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 124499/2019

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 124500/2019

FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 158871/2019

IA No. 124498/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 124499/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

APPLN.

IA No. 124500/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 158871/2019 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date: 19-04-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rashmikumar Manilal Vithlani, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

These are applications for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution, application for setting aside abatement and application for substitution in respect of deceased petitioner Nos. 7 & 14 in SLP (C)No. 7662 OF 2014 and deceased petitioner Nos. 12,14 & 15 in SLP (C)No. 7663 OF 2014. Interest of justice require that these applications be allowed. Ordered accordingly.

Notice on the application for substitution of deceased respondent No. 5 in SLP (C)No. 7662 of 2014 has been served on the proposed LRs.

In view of this position, application to bring the LRs. of the deceased respondent No. 5 is allowed.

LRs. of deceased proforma respondent Nos. 12 & 16 have been served with notice but as per office report there is no appearance on their behalf.

Having regard to the above position, application(s) for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased proforma respondent Nos. 12 & 16 is to be allowed.

Delay in filing the application(s) for substitution is condoned.

Application(s) for abatement is set aside.

Application(s) for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased proforma respondent Nos. 12 & 16 are allowed.

3

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

The Registry shall process the Special Leave Petitions for listing before the Court expeditiously preferably within four weeks, as the Petitions are pending since 2014.

(NEELAM GULATI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIPTI KHURANA) COURT MASTER (NSH)